

IN THE
UNITES STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

No. 11-1520 and No. 11-1947

ALLTEL COMMUNICATIONS, LLC
Respondent/Appellee

vs.

OGLALA SIOUX TRIBE, JOSEPH RED CLOUD
AND GONZALEZ LAW FIRM
Petitioners/Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA
WESTERN DIVISION
CASE # CIV. 10-mc-00024

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS OGLALA SIOUX TRIBE
AND JOSEPH RED CLOUD**

Jay C. Shultz Dana Van Beek Palmer Lynn, Jackson, Shultz & Lebrun, P.C. P.O. Box 2700 110 N. Minnesota Avenue Sioux Falls, SD 57101-2700 (605) 332-5999 Fax: (605) 332-6475 Attorneys for Petitioners/Appellants Oglala Sioux Tribe and Joseph Red Cloud	Terry L. Pechota Pechota Law Office 1617 Sheridan Lake Road Rapid City, SD 57702-3423 (605) 341-4400 Fax: (605) 341-0716 Attorney for Petitioner/Appellant Gonzalez Law Firm
--	--

SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

Alltel Communications, LLC (“Alltel”), the Plaintiff in the underlying diversity action filed in United States District Court for the Eastern District of Arkansas, brought suit against Eugene DeJordy (“DeJordy”), alleging DeJordy breached a Separation Agreement entered into between Alltel and DeJordy. In connection with that lawsuit, Alltel served a subpoena duces tecum on the Oglala Sioux Tribe (“the Tribe”) and Joseph Red Cloud (“Red Cloud”)¹, and served a separate subpoena duces tecum on the Gonzalez Law Firm. The Tribe/Red Cloud and the Gonzalez Law Firm each filed a Motion to Quash the subpoenas duces tecum. By Order dated February 17, 2011, the United States District Court for the District of South Dakota, Western Division, denied the Motions to Quash. The Tribe timely filed Notice of Appeal on March 3, 2011. The Gonzalez Law Firm has also appealed the District Court’s Order, and the cases have been consolidated by the Court on appeal.

The Tribe respectfully requests twenty (20) minutes for oral argument.

¹ Except where the two must be referred to separately, the Tribe and Red Cloud will be referred to collectively as the Tribe.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
I. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING TRIBAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DID NOT PROTECT THE TRIBE FROM ENFORCEMENT OF THE SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM?	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING TRIBAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DID NOT PROTECT THE TRIBE FROM ENFORCEMENT OF THE SUBPOENAS DUCES TECUM.	8
A. Standard of Review.....	8
B. The District Court Erred in Concluding Tribal Immunity Does Not Protect the Tribe from Enforcement of the Subpoena Duces Tecum.....	9
1. The Purpose and Significance of Tribal Immunity	9
2. Tribal Immunity Shields the Tribe from Compliance with the Subpoena Duces Tecum Issued from Alltel	11
3. Tribal Immunity is Not the Equivalent of Eleventh Amendment Immunity	18

CONCLUSION 24
VIRUS FREE CERTIFICATION 26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Federal Cases

Allen v. Woodford, 543 F.Supp.2d 1138, 1142 (E.D. Cal. 2008).....	20
American Indian Agricultural Credit Consortium, Inc. v. Standing Rock Sioux Tribe, 780 F.2d 1374, 1377-79 (8th Cir. 1985).....	9
Barnes v. Black, 544 F.2d 807, 812 (7th Cir. 2008).....	20
Bassett v. Mashantucket Pequot Museum and Research Center, Inc., 221 F.Supp.2d 271, 280 (D. Conn. 2002).....	26
C & L Enter., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla., 532 U.S. 411, 121 S.Ct. 1589, 1594, 149 L.Ed.2d 623 (2001).....	11
Catskill Dev., L.L.C. v. Park Place Entertainment Corp., 206 F.R.D. 78 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	2, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18
E.F.W. v. St. Stephen's Indian High School, 264 F.3d 1297, 1302-03 (10th Cir. 2001).....	8
Hagen v. Sisseton-Wahpeton Community College, 205 F.3d 1040, 1043 (8th Cir. 2000).....	12
In re Long Visitor, 523 F.2d 443, 446-47 (8th Cir. 1975).....	17
In re Mayes, 294 B.R. 145, 147 (B.A.P. 10th Cir.).....	8, 27
In re Missouri Dep't of Natural Resources, 105 F.3d 434 (8th Cir. 1997).....	20
Ingrassia v. Chicken Ranch Bingo and Casino, 676 F.Supp.2d 953, 959 (E.D. Cal. 2009).....	26
Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Techs., Inc., 523 U.S. 751, 754 (1998).....	12, 26
Linneen v. Gila River Indian Community, 276 F.3d 489, 492 (9th Cir. 2002).....	13
Missouri River Servs., Inc. v. Omaha Tribe of Nebraska, 267 F.3d 848, 852 (8th Cir. 2001).....	12
Montgomery v. Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe, 905 F.Supp. 740, 746 (D.S.D. 1995).....	13
Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Rhode Island, 449 F.3d 16, 25-26 (1st Cir. 2006).....	19
Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma, 498 U.S. 505, 509 (1991).....	10, 11

Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Okla., 498 U.S. 505, 509, 111 S.Ct. 905, 112 L.Ed.2d 1112 (1991)).....	11
Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Department of Game, 433 U.S. 165, 173 (1977)	15
Three Affiliated Tribes v. Wold Engineering, 476 U.S. 877, 891 (1986)	19
United States v. James, 980 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1992)	2, 13, 14, 15
United States v. Juvenile Male 1, 431 F.Supp.2d 1012 (D. Ariz. 2006)	17
United States v. Velarde, 40 F.Supp.2d 1314, 1315 (D.N.M. 1999)	16, 18
United States v. Wahtomy, No. 08-96-E-BLW, 2008 WL 4693408 (D. Idaho 2008)	15
Val-U Constr. Co. v. Rosebud Sioux Tribe, 146 F.3d 573, 576 (8th Cir. 1998)	11
Victor v. Grand Casino-Coushatta, 359 F.3d 782, 783 (5th Cir. 2004)	9
Williams v. Lee, 358 U.S. 217, 220 (1959)	11
Wilson v. Venture Financial Group, Inc., No. C09-5768BHS, 2010 WL 4512803 at *1-2 (W.D. Wash. November 2, 2010)	21

State Cases

Cash Advance and Preferred Cash Loans v. State of Colorado, 242 P.3d 1099, 1108 (Colo. 2010) (en banc)	2, 13, 23, 25, 26
Cf. Rosenberg v. Hualapai Indian Nation, No. 1 CA-CV 08-0135, 2009 WL 757436 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009).....	27
Conservatorship of the Estate of Gonzalez, No. A117307, 2008 WL 788606 at *4 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	27

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	1

Other Authorities

Handbook of Federal Indian Law§ 4.01[1][a] (Matthew Bender, 2005)	24
In Defense of Tribal Sovereign Immunity, 95 Harv.L.Rev. 1058	2, 10, 22
In Pursuit of Tribal Economic Development as a Substitute for Reservation Tax Revenue, 80 N.D.L.Rev. 759 (2004).....	25
Robert A. Williams, Jr., Small Steps on the Long Road to Self-Sufficiency for Indian Nations: The Indian Tribal Government Tax Status Act of 1982, 22 Harv. J. on Legis. 335, 335-36 (1985).....	25
